(ii) the total assets of the Group increase by the net proceeds from the First

Proposed Subscription of approximately RMB77.8 million and reduce by the

aforesaid expected repayment amount of loan of approximately RMB15.6 million,

the gearing ratio of the Group as at 31 December 2018 would be approximately

56.5%.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 49 –

Based on the above analysis, the First Proposed Subscription would have

positive financial impact to the Company, and we are of the view that the First

Proposed Subscription is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as

a whole.

5. Effects on shareholding structure of the Company

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at

the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after the completion of the issue of First

Subscription Shares (assuming no other changes to the issued share capital of the

Company prior to Completion):

As at Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the

completion of the issue of

First Subscription Shares

Name of Shareholder Share Class

No. of

Shares held

Percentage

of total

issued Shares

No. of

Shares held

Percentage

of total

issued Shares

The subscriber

Ningbo Yingxiang (Note 1) Domestic
Shares

— — 12,580,645 5.38%

Holders of Domestic Shares

Ye Yujing (葉玉敬) (Note 2) Domestic
Shares

67,694,000 30.62% 67,694,000 28.97%

Ye Xiujin (葉秀近) (Note 3) Domestic
Shares

15,504,000 7.01% 15,504,000 6.64%

Shenzhen Gong Xiang Li
Investment Entity
(Limited Partnership)
(深圳市共享利投資企業

（有限合夥）) (Note 4)

Domestic
Shares

6,075,000 2.75% 6,075,000 2.60%

South China Sea Selected
(Tianjin) Equity
Investment Fund Limited
Partnership Corporation
(Limited Partnership)
(南海成長精選（天津）股權

投資基金合夥企業

（有限合夥）) (Note 5)

Domestic
Shares

17,000,000 7.69% 17,000,000 7.28%

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 50 –

As at Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the

completion of the issue of

First Subscription Shares

Name of Shareholder Share Class

No. of

Shares held

Percentage

of total

issued Shares

No. of

Shares held

Percentage

of total

issued Shares

Ningbo Meishan Bonded
Area Xingwang Yinghua
Equity Investment Center
(Limited Partnership)
(寧波梅山保稅港區興旺嬴

華股權投資中心

（有限合夥）) (Note 6)

Domestic
Shares

10,000,000 4.52% 10,000,000 4.28%

Other Domestic Shareholders Domestic
Shares

42,014,000 19.01% 42,014,000 17.98%

Total Domestic Shares 158,287,000 71.61% 170,867,645 73.14%